
IWIS LE 

^1 
-0 5 % 
c ^ 1 
O 5 % 
o -̂  % 

% %. 

ven7on 
1300 I Street, NW, Suite 400 West 
Washington, DC 20005 

April 26, 2010 

Transmittal No. 10-02 

VIA FEDERAL EXRESS . , ^ ^ 
Ms. Renee J. Jenkins H O ' 9 0(D 4 - J f ^ V ^ F :; 
Director of Administration 
Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 
180 East Broad Street, 10th Floor 
Columbus, OH 43215-3793 

Re: Verizon Access Services: Tariff No. 11 
Grandfathering of Various Calling Plans; and 
Introduction of Various Calling Plans 

Dear Ms. Jenkins, ''^ 

Please find attached an original and ten (10) copies of revisions to MCImetro Access 
Transmission Services LLC d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services ("Verizon Access") 
Local Exchange Services Tariff No. 2. We respectfully request that the proposed revisions 
become effective on May 1, 2010. 

The following pages are being revised: 

Page No. Revision Page No. Revision 
2 7th 46.6 2nd 
3.1 7th 46.9 Original 

With this filing, Verizon Access Grandfathers its New Residential Free Month Plan and 
introduces 4 new customer calling plans. 

Please date stamp and return the extra copy of this filing in the enclosed self-addressed 
stamped envelope, indicating receipt. If you have any questions in this matter, please do not 
hesitate to contact me at either (202) 515-2592 or edwin,reese@verizon.com. 

Respectfully submitted. 

Edwin Keese 
Tariff Administrator 
Verizon 

Enclosures ^^^^ ^^ ^^ oar t l fy t:hat ths l:aiagoB appearlagr are a.̂  
accurate awl con̂ l̂ofc© roprcKtoctioxi of a caee t t l e 
document dolivosea in the regular courso oJ! ^ a l ^ p ? 
n-.^u«4^4«« / < ? < - = : 33*te ProcQftoed . f t i Z ^ ^ v rechnioian 

mailto:reese@verizon.com


MClmetro Access Transmission Services LLC P.U.C.O. No. 11 
/ ^ Revised Sheet No. 2 

Cancels 6̂ ^ Revised Sheet No. 2 

CHECK SHEET 
Pages 1 - 84 inclusive of this tariff are effective as of the date shown. Original and revised pages, as 
named below, comprise all changes from the original tariff in effect on the date indicated. 

New or Revised Sheet 

Page 
1 
2 
3 
3.1 
3.2 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 

Revision 
Original 
7 * 
2 

2 
Ori 
Ori 
On 
Or 
Ori 
Ori 
Ori 
Ori 
Ori 
Or 
Ori 
Ori 
Ori 
Ori 
Ori 
Or 

ginal 
ginal 
ginal 
ginal 
ginal 
ginal 
ginal 
ginal 
ginal 
ginal 
ginal 
ginal 
ginal 
ginal 
ginal 
ginal 

Original 
Ori 
Ori 
Ori 
Or 
On 
On 
On 
On 
On 
On 

ginal 
ginal 
ginal 
ginat 
ginal 
ginal 
ginal 
ginal 
ginal 
ginal 

Original 
iginal 
iginal 
iginal 
iginal 

On 
Ori 
Ori 
Ori 
1 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 

Issued: April 27, 2010 
Filed in Accordance with Case No. 06-1345-TP-ORD 

Edwin Reese, Tariff Administrator 
1300 I Street NW.. Suite 400w 

Washington, DC 20005 

Effective: May 1, 2010 



MClmetro Access Transmission Services LLC P.U.C.O. No. 11 
/^Revised Sheet No. 3.1 

Cancels 6* Revised Sheet No. 3.1 

New or Revised Sheet 

CHECK SHEET (Cont'd) 

Page 
43.41 
43.42 
43.43 
43.44 
43.45 
43.46 
43.47 
43.48 
43.49 
43.50 
43.51 
43.52 
43.53 
43.54 
43.55 
43.56 
43.57 
43.58 
43.59 
44 
45 
46 
46.1 
46.2 
46.3 
46.4 
46.5 
46.6 
46.7 
46.8 
46.9 
47 
48 
49 
50 
51 
52 
53 
54 
55 
56 
57 
58 
59 
60 

Revision 
Orig 
Orig 
Orig 
Orig 
Orig 
Orig 
Orig 
On 
On 
On 
On 
Or 
Ori 
Ori 
Ori 
Or 
Orig 

nal 
nal 
nal 
nal 
nal 
nal 
nal 
nal 
nal 
nal 
nal 
nal 
nal 
nal 
nal 
nal 
nal 
nal On 

2 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
2 * 
2 
3 
Original 
Original 
1 
Or 
Or 
Or 
Original 
Ori 
On 
On 
On 
Ori 
On 
On 
On 

ginal 
ginal 
ginal 

ginal 
ginal 
ginal 
ginal 
ginal 
ginal 
ginal 
ginal 

Issued: April 27, 2010 
Filed in Accordance with Case No. 06-1345-TP-ORD 

Edwin Reese, Tariff Administrator 
1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w 

Washington, DC 20005 

Effective: May 1, 2010 



MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC P.U.C.O. No. 11 
2"^ Revised Sheet No. 46.6 

Cancels 1 *̂ Revised Sheet No. 46.6 

4. Consumer Local Exchange Service-Facility Based (Cont'd) 

4.12 Calling Plans 
Plans filed under this section are available to customers who subscribe to the service 
offerings within Section 4-4.1, preceding. 

4.12.1 Ennplovee Benefit Plan II 
Effective February 1, 2006, this plan will no longer be available to new subscribers. 

The Employee Benefit Plan II Is available to new and existing customers who are 
also members of a qualified commercial affinity group or employees of a 
participating affinity of the Company. 

Customers enrolled in this plan will receive the following benefits: 

A 10% discount off the monthly recurring charge for Residential RLA Service in 
each month they remain subscribed to Residential RLA Service. By subscribing to 
this service customers understand all other rates, terms and conditions applicable 
to Residential RLA Service shall apply. 

A 5% discount off the monthly recurring charge for Residential RLH Service in 
each month they remain subscribed to Residential RLH Service. By subsaibing to 
this service customers understand all other rates, terms and conditions applicable 
to Residential RLH Service shall apply. 

4.12.2 New Residential Free Month Plan ^ Ĉ ) 
The Company will offer the following plan to eligible customers at its discretion 
and subject to billing availability. 

New customers of Residential RLB, RLI, RLJ, and RLK Services who contact a 
Company representative will be mailed a certificate in the amount of the monthly 
service charge for Residential RLB, RLI, RLJ, and RLK Services. Upon receipt 
of the certificate, Customers must mail the ceri:ificate to the Company. Customer 
will receive the credit on their next available invoice after Company receives the 
certificate. Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate. 

4.12.3 Anniversary Lifetime Plan 
The Company will offer the following plan. Existing customers of Company 
residential long distance service as described in MCI Communications Services, 
Inc. Long Distance Catalog Schedule No. 1; i) who newly subscribe to 
Residential RLI, RLJ, and RLK Sen/ices, ii) who either are contacted by a 
Company service representative or iii) who contact a company service 
representative are eligible to receive a certificate providing a discount of 100% 
against customer's monthly recurring charge for Residential RLI, RLJ, and RLK 
Service, to be applied to customer's first and thirteenth full invoice, and every 
twelfth full invoice thereafter for as long as customer remains subscribed to 
Residential RLI, RLJ, and RLK Service. 

To participate in this plan. Customers will be mailed a certificate offering a 100% 
discount off of their monthly recurring charge for Residential RLI, RLJ, and RLK 
Services. Upon receipt of the certificate. Customers must mail the certificate to 
the Company and will receive the 100% off their monthly recurring charge after 
Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the date printed on 
the certificate. Certificates will be mailed prior to customer's 1®* and 13* month of 
service, and every twelfth full invoice thereafter for as long as customer remains 
subscribed to Residential RLI, RLJ, and RLK Services. 

^ Effective May 1, 2010, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers. 

Issued: April 27,2010 ~ ~ ~ " ~ ~ Effective: May 1,2010 
Filed in Accordance with Case No. Q6-1345-TP-ORD 

Edwin Reese, Tariff Administrator 
1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w 

Washington, DC 20005 

(N) 



MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC P.U.C.O. No. 11 
Original Sheet No. 46.9 

4. Consumer Local Exchange Service-Facility Based (Cont'd) 
4.12 Calling Plans (Cont'd) 

4.12.14Residential 50% Discount for 2 Invoices 
New customers of Residential RLB, RLI, RLJ and RLK services who contact a 
Company representative will be mailed a certificate in the amount of 50% of the 
monthly service charge for Residential Residential RLB, RLI, RLJ and RLK 
Services in each of their first two full months of service. 

Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to the Company 
and will receive the 50% off their monthly recun'ing charge after Company receives 
the certificate. Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate. 
Certificates will be mailed prior to customer's 1®* and 2"^ month of service. 
Customer will receive the credit on their next full invoice after Company receives 
the certificate. Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate. 

4.12.15Basic Calling Plan BB Certificate Plan 
New customers of Basic Calling Plan BB who are contacted by a Company service 
representative are eligible to receive a certificate providing a credit not to 
exceed $12.99 against customer's monthly recurring charge for Basic Calling BB 
service, as described below . 

Customers will be mailed a certificate offering a credit not to 
exceed $12.99 against customer's monthly recurring charge for Basic Calling BB 
service. Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to the 
Company and will receive the $12.99 off their monthly recurring charge after 
Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the date printed on 
the certificate. 

4.12.16 Business B2 50% Discount Plan 
The Company will offer the following plan. New customers of Business B2 Service 
who enroll In any Offering described thereunder, and who are contacted by or who 
contact a Company representative will receive a discount of 50% against the 
monthly service charge for Business B2 Service on each of their first two full 
invoices after enrollment in this plan as described below. 

To enroll in this plan, Customers will be mailed a certificate offering a credit in the 
amount of the 50% discount against the monthly service charge for their Business 
B2 Service. Upon receipt of the certificate. Customers must mail the certificate to 
the Company and will receive the 50% off their monthly recurring charge after 
Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the date printed on 
the certificate. Certificates will be mailed prior to customer's 1®* and 2"** month of 
service. Customer will receive the credit on their next full invoice after Company 
receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the date printed on the 
certificate. 

4.12.17 Small Business 15% Discount for 2 Invoices 
The Company will offer the following plan. New customers of Business B2 Service 
who enroll in any Offering described thereunder, will receive a discount of 15% on 
each of their first two invoices after enrollment in this plan. This plan is not 
combinable with any other offering. 

[ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.] 
Issued: April 27, 2010 Effective: May 1, 2010 

Filed in Accordance with Case No. 06-1345-TP-ORD 
Edwin Reese, Tariff Administrator 

1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w 
Washington, DC 20005 


