

1300 I Street, NW, Suite 400 West Washington, DC 20005

April 26, 2010

Transmittal No. 10-02

VIA FEDERAL EXRESS

Ms. Renee J. Jenkins
Director of Administration
Public Utilities Commission of Ohio
180 East Broad Street, 10th Floor
Columbus, OH 43215-3793

90-9006-TP-TRF

RECEIVED-DOCKETING DIV

Re:

Verizon Access Services: Tariff No. 11

Grandfathering of Various Calling Plans; and

Introduction of Various Calling Plans

Dear Ms. Jenkins,

Please find attached an original and ten (10) copies of revisions to MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services ("Verizon Access") Local Exchange Services Tariff No. 2. We respectfully request that the proposed revisions become effective on May 1, 2010.

The following pages are being revised:

Page No.	Revision	Page No.	Revision
2	7th	46.6	2nd
3.1	7th	46.9	Original

With this filing, Verizon Access Grandfathers its New Residential Free Month Plan and introduces 4 new customer calling plans.

Please date stamp and return the extra copy of this filing in the enclosed self-addressed stamped envelope, indicating receipt. If you have any questions in this matter, please do not hesitate to contact me at either (202) 515-2592 or edwin.reese@verizon.com.

Respectfully submitted,

Edwin Reese

Tariff Administrator

Verizon

Enclosures

This is to certify that the images appearing are as accurate and complete reproduction of a case file document delivered in the regular course of business rechnician Date Processed 4-27-46

CHECK SHEET

Pages 1 - 84 inclusive of this tariff are effective as of the date shown. Original and revised pages, as named below, comprise all changes from the original tariff in effect on the date indicated.

Page 1 2 3 3.1 3.2 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35	Revision Original 7 * 2 7 * 2 Original
32	Original
33	Original

^{*} New or Revised Sheet

CHECK SHEET (Cont'd)

Page 43.41 43.42 43.43 43.44 43.45 43.45 43.47 43.48 43.49 43.50 43.51 43.52 43.53 43.54 43.55 43.57 43.58 43.59 44 45 46.1 46.2 46.3 46.4 46.5 46.6 46.7 46.8	Revision Original
46.9 47	Original * Original
48 49 50 51 52 53 54 55 56 57 58 59 60	1 Original Original Original Original Original Original Original Original Original Original

^{*} New or Revised Sheet

Consumer Local Exchange Service-Facility Based (Cont'd)

4.12 <u>Calling Plans</u>

Plans filed under this section are available to customers who subscribe to the service offerings within Section 4-4.1, preceding.

4.12.1 Employee Benefit Plan II

Effective February 1, 2006, this plan will no longer be available to new subscribers.

The Employee Benefit Plan II is available to new and existing customers who are also members of a qualified commercial affinity group or employees of a participating affinity of the Company.

Customers enrolled in this plan will receive the following benefits:

A 10% discount off the monthly recurring charge for Residential RLA Service in each month they remain subscribed to Residential RLA Service. By subscribing to this service customers understand all other rates, terms and conditions applicable to Residential RLA Service shall apply.

A 5% discount off the monthly recurring charge for Residential RLH Service in each month they remain subscribed to Residential RLH Service. By subscribing to this service customers understand all other rates, terms and conditions applicable to Residential RLH Service shall apply.

4.12.2 New Residential Free Month Plan 1

The Company will offer the following plan to eligible customers at its discretion and subject to billing availability.

New customers of Residential RLB, RLI, RLJ, and RLK Services who contact a Company representative will be mailed a certificate in the amount of the monthly service charge for Residential RLB, RLI, RLJ, and RLK Services. Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to the Company. Customer will receive the credit on their next available invoice after Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate.

4.12.3 Anniversary Lifetime Plan

Issued: April 27, 2010

The Company will offer the following plan. Existing customers of Company residential long distance service as described in MCI Communications Services, Inc. Long Distance Catalog Schedule No. 1; i) who newly subscribe to Residential RLI, RLJ, and RLK Services, ii) who either are contacted by a Company service representative or iii) who contact a company service representative are eligible to receive a certificate providing a discount of 100% against customer's monthly recurring charge for Residential RLI, RLJ, and RLK Service, to be applied to customer's first and thirteenth full invoice, and every twelfth full invoice thereafter for as long as customer remains subscribed to Residential RLI, RLJ, and RLK Service.

To participate in this plan, Customers will be mailed a certificate offering a 100% discount off of their monthly recurring charge for Residential RLI, RLJ, and RLK Services. Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to the Company and will receive the 100% off their monthly recurring charge after Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate. Certificates will be mailed prior to customer's 1st and 13th month of service, and every twelfth full invoice thereafter for as long as customer remains subscribed to Residential RLI, RLJ, and RLK Services.

Effective May 1, 2010, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

(N)

Effective: May 1, 2010

(T)

Filed in Accordance with Case No. <u>06-1345-TP-ORD</u> Edwin Reese, Tariff Administrator

Consumer Local Exchange Service-Facility Based (Cont'd) Calling Plans (Cont'd)

4.12.14 Residential 50% Discount for 2 Invoices

New customers of Residential RLB, RLI, RLJ and RLK services who contact a Company representative will be mailed a certificate in the amount of 50% of the monthly service charge for Residential Residential RLB, RLI, RLJ and RLK Services in each of their first two full months of service.

Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to the Company and will receive the 50% off their monthly recurring charge after Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate. Certificates will be mailed prior to customer's 1st and 2nd month of service. Customer will receive the credit on their next full invoice after Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate.

4.12.15Basic Calling Plan BB Certificate Plan

New customers of Basic Calling Plan BB who are contacted by a Company service representative are eligible to receive a certificate providing a credit not to exceed \$12.99 against customer's monthly recurring charge for Basic Calling BB service, as described below.

Customers will be mailed a certificate offering a credit not to exceed \$12.99 against customer's monthly recurring charge for Basic Calling BB service. Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to the Company and will receive the \$12.99 off their monthly recurring charge after Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate.

4.12.16 Business B2 50% Discount Plan

The Company will offer the following plan. New customers of Business B2 Service who enroll in any Offering described thereunder, and who are contacted by or who contact a Company representative will receive a discount of 50% against the monthly service charge for Business B2 Service on each of their first two full invoices after enrollment in this plan as described below.

To enroll in this plan, Customers will be mailed a certificate offering a credit in the amount of the 50% discount against the monthly service charge for their Business B2 Service. Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to the Company and will receive the 50% off their monthly recurring charge after Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate. Certificates will be mailed prior to customer's 1st and 2nd month of service. Customer will receive the credit on their next full invoice after Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate.

4.12.17 Small Business 15% Discount for 2 Invoices

The Company will offer the following plan. New customers of Business B2 Service who enroll in any Offering described thereunder, will receive a discount of 15% on each of their first two invoices after enrollment in this plan. This plan is not combinable with any other offering.

[ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.]

Issued: April 27, 2010 Effective: May 1, 2010